Aquarius - WASH & Shelter Working Group 

Quarterly Report by Regional Sector Experts
	Expert: Monica Ramos

	Region/Location: RO Amman

	Quarter: 

1st, 2nd and part of 3rd of 2017, 

1st January – 31st August 2017


	Issues suggested for action by Aquarius, Global Expert and/or Policy Officers:

	· …

· …


1a. WASH
a. Sector Overview
Regional portfolio (# and budget of ECHO grants per country - ongoing and in pipeline):
A total of 35 projects have been funded under the HIP 2017 in the region. This includes 15 projects for WASH with 26 WASH results and 7 projects that include both a WASH and Shelter with 7 WASH results. The countries with the highest number of WASH projects are Yemen (7), Iraq (4) and Lebanon (2), with Iraq (2) and Yemen (2) with the highest number of projects that include both a WASH and Shelter result. Figure 1 outlines the distribution of the number of WASH and WASH / Shelter projects per country. 
Figure 1. WASH and WASH / Shelter Projects per Country 
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The total allocated budget under the HIP 2017 for WASH in the region is 18,626239 euros. This constitutes 5% of the 358,900,000 euros
 allocated under the HIP for 2017, for the eight countries
 covered by the Regional WASH and Shelter Expert. The country with the highest amount of funding for WASH projects is Yemen with a total of 6,488,728 euros, followed by Iraq, with a total of 6,332,879 euros and Ukraine with a total of 2,304,555 euros. Figure 2 outlines the total amount of funded projects for WASH and the total of WASH and Shelter funded projects per country.
Figure 2. WASH Funded Projects per Country (Euros)
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Main sub-sectors and areas of activity:
The main sub-sectors and frequency of selection for WASH projects are water supply (18); hygiene promotion (15) and other (12). Key activities include water systems rehabilitations and repairs, water trucking, water quality testing and monitoring, hygiene promotion, hygiene kit distribution and capacity building. Figure 3 highlights the frequency at which sub-sectors for WASH were selected by country. 
Figure 3. Frequency of Sub-Sectors by Country
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Main operational challenges:
· Continued lack of capacity amongst partners to conduct technically sound and coherent water and wastewater infrastructure assessments as evidence to support rehabilitation of water and wastewater infrastructure
· Continued lack of quality assurance mechanism to ensure adherence to minimum standards for rehabilitation of water and wastewater infrastructure 
· Continued lack of cost comparative analysis that takes into account cost recovery and O & M as part of decision making process for selection of technical option for support to or rehabilitation of water and wastewater infrastructure
· Slight improvement of water quality testing and monitoring protocol and framework, however, not yet consistent amongst partners in the region
· Continued lack of clear hygiene promotion strategies to support awareness raising and behaviour change, with no clear definition of target groups, adapted messaging and communication channels. Most of the hygiene promotion utilised in the region is considered to not be properly targeted for the population i.e. partners are trying to apply hygiene promotion messages from rural, Africa context to a population from middle-income countries 
· Slight improvement of inclusion of Knowledge, Attitude and Practice (KAP) surveys as part of hygiene promotion package. However, in the cases where KAP surveys have been included, the focus has only been on post surveys and not that of baseline surveys, making it close to impossible to support more analytical aspects of behaviour change, such as, comparison and measure improvements
Main operational successes:
· Continued increased engagement with WASH programming in Iraq, Ukraine and Yemen

· Increased focus on quality assurance and adherence to minimum standards for the rehabilitation of water and wastewater infrastructure. Development of quality assurance package rolled out in Iraq and Syria (XB-Turkey)

· On-going development of training modules, based on outcome of the Learning Needs and Gaps Survey. To be rolled out during 2017 as part of field missions 

· Continued VDC’s with Regional WASH and Shelter network
 (quarterly basis), with interest and participation from Iraq, Jordan, Lebanon, Palestine, Syria, Turkey, Ukraine and Yemen

· Active engagement and representation of ECHO with WASH coordination platforms and donor colleagues, at country and regional level 
b. RSE's role and priorities

RSE input in strategic programming (i.e. HIP), operational support (i.e. proposal appraisal, monitoring and evaluation) and coaching/training
· Under the 2017 HIP, a total of 39 proposals were reviewed for WASH and Shelter interventions for all countries in the region
· From January to August 2017, a total of nine missions have been conducted in the region, including, Iraq (1); Lebanon (1); Palestine (1); Syria, remotely in Turkey (2); Turkey (1); Ukraine (1) and Yemen (2)

· Support to the EU Delegation in Lebanon for the review WASH related MADAD proposals and in Syria and Ukraine for the development of the WASH section of the Joint Humanitarian Development Framework (JHDF)
· Review and input to the development of the IYAFs and 2018 HIPs for all countries in the region
RSE sector priorities for next quarter (including foreseen missions, training):

· From September to December 2017, a total of six missions have been planned in the region, including, Iraq (1); Lebanon (1); Palestine (1); Syria, remotely in Lebanon (1) and Ukraine (2)
· Development of WASH section of Technical Annex to accompany 2018 HIP (as applicable)

· Participation in Regional WASH Group meeting in September in Amman (hosted by UNICEF and World Visions)

· Participation in the Emergency WASH Working Group meeting in October 2017 in Brussels (hosted by MSF)
· VDC’s with Regional WASH and Shelter network (quarterly basis)

· Continued development of WASH and Shelter training modules to be rolled out during upcoming missions (based on survey findings)

c. Coordination, humanitarian system & leadership

Country level sector and inter-sector coordination and/or working platforms /clusters:
As part of every mission, the Regional WASH and Shelter Expert conducts meetings with the sectoral platforms / clusters in country. To date, a summary of the level of engagement by country is provided:
· Iraq: continued contact with WASH Cluster 

· Lebanon: regular follow up with WASH Working Group

· Palestine: continued contact with WASH Cluster

· Syria: regular follow up with the Whole of Syria (WoS) WASH Cluster
· Ukraine: regular follow up with WASH Cluster 

· Yemen: regular follow up with WASH Cluster 
Regional technical working groups (i.e.  In relation to ECHO´s regional priorities):
Since early 2017, the MENA WASH Regional Group has been re-activated, led by UNICEF. The Regional WASH and Sector Expert has attended three coordination meetings since the launch of the initative. 
Global level/clusters field support to country operations by (i.e. surge, FST): 
· Limited engagement with FST, only contact to date has been with the Cluster Coordinator for Yemen to support the cholera crisis
d. Strategic partners 

Presence and implementing capacity of ECHO strategic partners in the sector (regional and/or country)
To date, there has been limited formal engagement with ECHO strategic partners for WASH i.e. UNICEF.

ECHO sector specific engagement with implementing partners, local NGO´s, government, donors, etc.
To date, there has been limited formal engagement with ECHO implementing partners, local NGO’s and government for WASH. Engagement with donor colleagues, SDC and OFDA on WASH priorities and needs throughout the region.  
1b. Shelter
e. Sector Overview
Regional portfolio (# and budget of ECHO grants per country - ongoing and in pipeline):
A total of 35 projects have been funded under the HIP 2017 in the region. This includes 13 projects for Shelter with 25 Shelter results and 7 projects that include both a WASH and Shelter with 7 Shelter results.  The countries with the highest number of Shelter projects are Iraq (3), Lebanon (3), Palestine (2) and Syria (2), with Iraq (2) and Yemen (2) with the highest number of projects that include both a WASH and Shelter result. Figure 4 outlines the distribution of the number of Shelter and WASH / Shelter projects per country. 

Figure 4. Shelter and WASH / Shelter Projects per Country 
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The total allocated budget under the HIP 2017 for the region is 24,168,570 euros for Shelter. This constitutes 7% of the 358,900,000 euros1 allocated under the HIP for 2017, for the eight countries2 covered by the Regional WASH and Shelter Expert. The country with the highest amount of funding for Shelter projects is Iraq with a total of 7,352,468 euros, followed by Lebanon, with a total of 6,482,582 euros and Palestine with a total of 3,798,630 euros. Figure 5 outlines the total amount of funded projects for Shelter and WASH / Shelter projects per country.

Figure 5. Shelter Funded Projects per Country (Euros)
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Main sub-sectors and areas of activity:
The main sub-sectors and frequency of selection for Shelter projects are individual household shelter (16), other (Shelter) (8) and host communities shelters and settlements (7). Key activities include distribution of shelter kits
 and rehabilitation or upgrades of individual shelters (including WASH). Figure 6 highlights the frequency at which sub-sectors for Shelter were selected by country. 

Figure 6. Frequency of Sub-Sectors by Country
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Main operational challenges:
· Continued lack of harmonised post-monitoring for shelter rehabilitations and upgrades

· Optimisation of the linkages between Shelter and Protection, particularly that of Housing, Land and Property (HLP) issues requires further engagement and analysis to further operationalise the integration. Compensation becoming an increase issue to be dealt with
· Recognition that access to safe and adequate shelter cannot solely be provided through financial assistance and should also take into consideration technical and material assistance (as required). This remains a major flaw in the way that the ESSN for Turkey has been developed and rolled out  

· Coherency amongst partners and coordination mechanisms regarding the quality and quantity of items provided in shelter kits distribution to beneficiaries

Main operational successes:
· Established coherent approach to integrated WASH and Shelter response at household level throughout the region 
· Established social-economic vulnerability  and protection as selection criteria to be included when identifying shelter needs included as targeting throughout the region
· Roll out of harmonisation of post-monitoring for shelter rehabilitations and upgrades with Shelter partners and the coordination mechanism in Lebanon. Also used as an example for other countries implementing this type of shelter response

· Increased engagement with Jordan, Lebanon and Turkey to consider the quality aspects and requirements associated with accessing safe and adequate shelter, as it is becoming increasing recognised that this cannot be achieved alone though financial assistance. On-going discussion on how this can be included as part of the post-distribution monitoring (PDM) to measure (by observation, using a standard scoring system) safety, adequacy and quality of the living condition of those receiving financial assistance. Initial scoping mission regarding Housing Policy in Turkey conducted
· Increased engagement and optimisation of linkages between Shelter and Protection, particularly regarding HLP, including development of guidance notes by country in collaboration with Protection Experts

· On-going development of training modules, based on outcome of the Learning Needs and Gaps Survey. To be rolled out during 2017 as part of field missions 

· Continued VDC’s with Regional WASH and Shelter network
 (quarterly basis), with interest and participation from Iraq, Jordan, Lebanon, Palestine, Syria, Turkey, Ukraine and Yemen

· Active engagement and representation of ECHO with Shelter coordination platforms and donor colleagues 

f. RSE's role and priorities

RSE input in strategic programming (i.e. HIP), operational support (i.e. proposal appraisal, monitoring and evaluation) and coaching/training
· Under the 2017 HIP, a total of 39 proposals were reviewed for WASH and Shelter interventions for all countries in the region
· From January to August 2017, a total of nine missions have been conducted in the region, including, Iraq (1); Lebanon (1); Palestine (1); Syria, remotely in Turkey (2); Turkey (1); Ukraine (1) and Yemen (2)

· Roll out of Shelter and Settlement Policy during the Regional Seminar in May 2017, including plenary session on the policy, joint session with Protection Experts on HLP and training session 

· Support to the EU Delegation Ukraine for the development of the Shelter section of the JHDF
· Review and input to the development of the IYAFs and 2017 HIPs for all countries in the region

RSE sector priorities for next quarter (including foreseen missions, training):

· From September to December 2017, a total of six missions have been planned in the region, including, Iraq (1); Lebanon (1); Palestine (1); Syria, remotely in Lebanon (1) and Ukraine (2)

· Development of Shelter section of Technical Annex to accompany 2018 HIP (as applicable)

· VDC’s with Regional WASH and Shelter network (quarterly basis)

· Continued development of WASH and Shelter training modules to be rolled out during upcoming missions (based on survey findings)

g. Coordination, humanitarian system & leadership

Country level sector and inter-sector coordination and/or working platforms /clusters:

As part of every mission, the Regional WASH and Shelter Expert conducts meetings with the sectoral platforms / clusters in country. To date, a summary of the level of engagement by country is provided:

· Iraq: continued contact with Shelter and Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM) Cluster 

· Lebanon: continued contact with Shelter Working Group

· Palestine: continued contact with Shelter Cluster

· Syria: continued contact with the Whole of Syria (WoS) Shelter and CCCM Cluster

· Ukraine: established contact with Shelter Cluster 

· Yemen: established contact with Shelter Cluster 

Regional technical working groups (i.e.  In relation to ECHO´s regional priorities):
Currently, there are no regional technical working groups activated in the region for Shelter. Engagement with global and regional counterparts for Shelter in UNHCR have been established. Other UN agencies and NGOs pending.  
Global level/clusters field support to country operations by (i.e. surge, FST): 

· Regular contact and engagement with the focal points from the Global Shelter Cluster that cover countries in the region, with specific engagement and discussions regarding Iraq, Palestine, Syria, Ukraine and Yemen
h. Strategic partners 

Presence and implementing capacity of ECHO strategic partners in the sector (regional and/or country)

To date, there has been limited formal engagement with ECHO strategic partners for Shelter.
ECHO sector specific engagement with implementing partners, local NGO´s, government, donors, etc.
To date, there has been limited formal engagement with ECHO implementing partners, local NGO’s and government for Shelter. Engagement with donor colleagues, OFDA and VNG International on Shelter priorities and needs throughout the region. 
2. AOB
Table 1 highlights the total amount funded for WASH and Shelter by country. The top funded countries for WASH are Yemen (6,488,728 euros); Iraq (6,332,879 euros) and Ukraine (2,304,555 euros). The top funded countries for Shelter are Iraq (7,352,468 euros); Lebanon (6,482,582 euros) and Palestine (3,798,630 euros). The top funded countries for WASH and Shelter are Iraq (12,685,347 euros); Yemen (9,830,281 euros) and Lebanon (8,455,473 euros).
Table 1. Total amount funded for WASH and Shelter by Country

	Total Amount for WASH and Shelter (Euros)

	 
	HIP 2017
	WASH 
	Shelter
	 
	TOTAL                (WASH / Shelter)

	Iraq
	72,500,000
	6,332,879
	7,352,468
	 
	13,685,347

	Lebanon
	85,000,000
	1,972,891
	6,482,582
	 
	8,455,473

	Palestine
	20,000,000
	668,110
	3,798,630
	 
	4,466,740

	Syria
	114,400,000
	859,076
	1,636,015
	 
	2,495,091

	Ukraine
	16,000,000
	2,304,555
	1,557,322
	 
	3,861,877

	Yemen
	51,000,000
	6,488,728
	3,341,553
	 
	9,830,281

	TOTAL
	358,900,000
	18,626,239
	24,168,570
	 
	42,794,809

	
	
	5%
	7%
	 
	12%


Figure 7 provides the percentages that WASH and Shelter represent of the total HIP for 2017, by country, in the region. The top countries for WASH are Ukraine (14%); Yemen (13%); Iraq (9%). The top countries for Shelter are Palestine (19%); Iraq (10%) and Ukraine (10%).

Figure 7. Percentage of WASH and Shelter Allocated Funds by Country
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Figures 8 and 9 highlight the top funded partners by country for WASH and Shelter. This includes UNICEF, Oxfam and ICRC for WASH and DRC, UNWRA, SI and IOM for Shelter.

Figure 8. Top Funded Partners for WASH by Country (Euros)
[image: image8.png]HIP 2017: Funded Amount of Top WASH Partner by Country (Euros)

2,500,000
2,000,000
1,500,000
1,000,000

- I I
0 .
Oxfam UNICEF Medair ICRC UNICEF
Iraq Lebanon Palestine Syria Ukraine Yemen





Figure 9. Top Funded Partners for Shelter by Country (Euros)
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� As of August 31st, 2017 and excluding the 714,038,00 euros allocated to Turkey to support cash programming


� Iraq, Jordan, Lebanon, Palestine, Syria, Ukraine and Yemen. This excludes Egypt, Libya and Turkey, with strategic ad-hoc support is provided to Turkey


� Aim is to further support information sharing / exchange, best practices and lessons learnt between country teams on specific thematic topics faced in our field operations. This will be based on a set calendar, approximately one VDC every two months


� Could be heavy, medium or light weight weatherproofing kits, sealing off kits or insulation kits 


� Aim is to further support information sharing / exchange, best practices and lessons learnt between country teams on specific thematic topics faced in our field operations. This will be based on a set calendar, approximately one VDC every two months
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